BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. A1 2011 239

MITCHELL HUGHES LEWIS DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

P.O. Box 1069
Lower Lake, CA 95457
Embalmer License No. EMB 7145 [Gov. Code, §11520]

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onorabout July 11,2011, Complainant Bev Augustine, in her official capacity as the

Bureau Chief of the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, Department of Consumer Affairs?, filed

! Accusation No. A1 2011 239 against Mitchell Hughes Lewis (Respondent) before the Director of

Consumer Affairs. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)
2. On or about October 22, 1980, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau (Bureau) issued

Embalmer License No. EMB 7145 ‘o Respondent. The Embalmer License was in full force e

! Effective January 1, 1996, the Department of Consumer Affairs succeeded o, and
was vested with, all the duties, powers, purpose, responsibilities and jurisdiction of the
Cemetery Board and the Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers, and consolidated the
functions into the Cemetery and Funeral Programs. Effective January 1, 2001, the regulatory
agency is designated as the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau.
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effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. A1 2011 239 and will expire
on October 31, 2011, unless renewed.

3. Onorabout July 14, 2011, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail
copies of the Accusation No. Al 2011 239, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 1203, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau, which was and
is:

P.O. Box 1069
Lower Lake, CA 95457.

4.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section

124.

5.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

6.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.
Al 2011 239.

7.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

8.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director finds
Respondent is in default. The Director will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on
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file at the Director's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. A1 2011 239,
finds that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. A1 2011 239, are separately and
severally, found to be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

9.  Based on the Default Decision Evidence Packet, and taking official notice of its own
internal records, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined
that the reasonable costs for Investigation and Enforcement is $1,680.00 as of October 3, 2011.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Mitchell Hughes Lewis has
subjected his Embalmer License No. EMB 7145 to discipline.

2.  The agency has jurisdicﬁon to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Embalmer
License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported by the
evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case:

a.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 7691 of the Code
in that Respondent was convicted of multiple crimes that are substantially related to the duties,

functions, or qualification of an embalmer.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Embalmer License No. EMB 7145, heretofore issued to
Respondent Mitchell Hughes Lewis, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on /{/ oUem ée./& 3 0/, 201/
0CT 31 2011

. A #
DOREATHEA JOHNSON

Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs

It is so ORDERED

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JUSTIN R. SURBER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 226937
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 355-5437
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. A1 2011 239

MITCHELL HUGHES LEWIS
P.O.Box 1069

Lower Lake, CA 95457 ACCUSATION
Embalmer License No. EMB 7145

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1.  Bev Augustine (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
the Bureau Chief of the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, Department of Consumer Affairs.'
2. On or about October 22, 1980, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Embalmer
License Number EMB 7145 to Mitchell Hughes Lewis (Respondent). The Embalmer License
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on

October 31, 2011, unless renewed.

' Effective January 1, 1996, the Department of Consumer Affairs succeeded to, and was
vested with, all the duties, powers, purpose, responsibilities and jurisdiction of the Cemetery
Board and the Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers, and consolidated the functions into the
Cemetery and Funeral Programs. Effective January 1, 2001, the regulatory agency is designated
as the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau.

Accusation
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the
Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, under the authority of the following laws. All section references
are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

4.  Section 7686 states:

The bureau may suspend or revoke licenses, after proper notice and hearing to the licensee,
if the licensee has been found guilty by the bureau of any of the acts or omissions constituting
grounds for disciplinary action. The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in
accordance with Chapter 5 of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code, and the
bureau shall have all the powers granted therein.

5.  Section 7691 states:

Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties of the
license holder in question constitutes a ground for disciplinary action. The record of conviction,
or a certified copy thereof, shall be conclusive evidence of such conviction.

6.  Section 7709 states:

"A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to

. be a conviction within the meaning of this article. The bureau may order the license suspended or

revoked, or may decline to issue a license, when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment
of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing such person to withdraw his plea of guilty and to enter
a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information
or indictment."

7. Section 490 of the Code. provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or
revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the

license was issued.

Accusation
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8.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Board/Registrar/Director may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to
have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

9. On or about February 15, 2011, In Monterey County Superior Court Case No.
SS092291A, Respondent was convicted of violating Penal Code 12021(a)(1), possession of a
firearm after being convicted of a felony. In the same matter, Respondent was also convicted of
violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a), driving under the influence of alcohol. Respondent
admitted he had 3 prior convictions of violating Vehicle Code section 23152; subjecting
Respondent to an enhanced penalty under Vehicle Code section 23350(a). The circumstances
leading to Respondent’s conviction are as follows:

10.  On or about September 29, 2009, Respondent drove a vehicle under the influence of
alcohol. Respondent had a blood alcohol level of .20/.19. Respondent was in possession of a
Smith and Wesson .357 revolver. By September 29, 2009, Respondent had 3 convictions of
violating Vehicle Code section 23152, including a felony conviction.

11.  On or about February 19, 2010, In Lake County Superior Court Case No. CR920912,
Respondent was convicted of violating Penal Code section 12316(b)(1), possession of
ammunition after being convicted of a felony.

12, On or about April 20, 2009, In Lake County Superior Court Case No. CR916826,
Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b), driving a vehicle with a
blood alcohol level of .08 percent of higher, a felony.

13. On or about May 19, 2003, in Alpine Superior Court Case No. M21199,
Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a), driving a vehicle under
the influence of alcohol.

4.  On or about April 23, 2001, in Lake County Superior Court Case No. CR28246.01,
Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b), driving a vehicle with a

blood alcohol level of .08 percent of higher.

Accusation
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CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Convictions)

15.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 7691 of the Code
in that Respondent was convicted of multiple crimes that are substantially related to the duties,
functions, or qualification of an embalmer. The circumstances are described in paragraphs 9-11,
above.

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

16. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that in addition to the convictions that are cause for discipline, Respondent
has a long criminal history as described in paragraphs 12-14, above.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Embalmer License Number EMB 7145, issued to Mitchell
Hughes Lewis;

2. Ordering Mitchell Hughes Lewis to pay the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: 7 // //// / ﬁ/J Wﬂ’&%ﬁ/‘ /

ZBEV AUGUSTINE .
Bureau Chief ;

Cemetery and Funeral Bureau

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California i

Complainant |
SF2011201825
20480465.doc

4
Accusation




KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JUSTIN R. SURBER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 226937
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 355-5437
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. A1 2011 239
MITCHELL HUGHES LEWIS STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
P.O. Box 1069

Lower Lake, CA 95457 [Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11505(b)]

Embalmer License No. EMB 7145

Respondent.

TO RESPONDENT:

Enclosed is a copy of the Accusation that has been filed with the Director of Consumer
Affairs, Cemetery and Funeral Bureau (Bureau), and which is hereby served on you.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or
mailed to the Bureau, represented by Deputy Attorney General Justin R. Surber, within fifteen
(15) days after a copy of the Accusation was personally served on you or mailed to you, you Wil
be deemed to have waived your right to a hearing in this matter and the Bureau may proceed upon
the Accusation without a hearing and may take action thereon as provided by law.

The request for hearing may be made by delivering or mailing one of the enclosed forms
entitled "Notice of Defense," or by delivering or mailing a Notice of Defense as provided in

section 11506 of the Government Code, to

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
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Justin R. Surber

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, California 94102

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

The enclosed Notice of Defense, if signed and filed with the Bureau, shall be deemed a
specific denial of all parts of the Accusation, but you will not be permitted to raise any objection
to the form of the Accusation unless you file a further Notice of Defense as provided in section
11506 of the Government Code within fifteen (15) days after service of the Accusation on you.

If you file any Notice of Defense within the time permitted, a hearing will be held on the
charges made in the Accusation.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to
notify the Office of Administrative Hearings, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 206, Oakland, CA 94612,
within ten (10) working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to notify the Office of
Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days will deprive you of a postponement.

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Government Code are enclosed.

If you desire the names and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect and copy

the items mentioned in section 11507.6 of the Government Code in the possession, custody or

- control of the Bureau you may send a Request for Discovery to the above designated Deputy

Attorney General,

NOTICE REGARDING STIPULATED SETTLEMENTS

It may be possible to avoid the time, expense and uncertainties involved in an
adm nistrative hearing by disposing of this matter through a stipulated settlement. A stipulated
settlement is a binding written agreement between you and the government regarding the matters
charged and the discipline to be imposed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the
Director of Consurner Affairs, Cemetery and Funeral Bureau but, once approved, it would be

incorporated into a final order.
Any stipulation must be consistent with the Bureau's established disciplinary guidelines;

however, all matters in mitigation or aggravation will be considered. A copy of the Bureau's

2
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Disciplinary Guidelines will be provided to you on your written request to the state agency

bringing this action.

If you are interested in pursuing this alternative to a formal administrative hearing, or if you

have any questions, you or your attorney should contact Deputy Attorney General Justin R.

Surber at the earliest opportunity.

Dated: July 13, 2011

SF2011201825
statement to respondent.rtf

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STIN R. SURBER
eputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT




STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY e« GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JA.

D C E Cemetery and Funeral Bureau
1625 N Market Blvd., Ste S-208
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS Sacramento, CA 95834
P 916-574-7870 | F 916-928-7988 | web www.cfb.ca.gov

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

RE:  Mitchell Hughes Lewis No. A1 2011 239

I, Ellis M. Kjer declare that I am over 18 years of age, and not a party to the within cause; my
business address is 1625 North Market Blvd., Suite S-208, Sacramento, California, 95834. [
served a true copy of the attached

Default Decision and Order
Accusation
Exhibit

on each of the following, by placing the same in an envelope (or envelopes) addressed
(respectively) as follows:

First Class U.S. Mail & Certified U.S. Mail to:
Mitchell Hughes Lewis

P.O. Box 1069

Lower Lake, CA 95457

First Class Mail to:

Justin R. Surber, DAG Cemetery and Funeral Bureau

Office of the Attorney General Attn: Jeff Brown

California Department of Justice 1625 North Market Blvd., Suite S-208
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 Sacramento, California, 95834

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Each said envelope was then, on November 1, 2011, sealed and deposited in the United States
mail at Sacramento, the county in which I am employed, with the postage thereon fully prepaid.

Executed on November 1, 2011, at Sacramento, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 7
I/
//

Declarant




